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JACKSON LEWIS, LLP

Robert J. Schnack, Esq. (SBN 191987)
Douglas M. Egbert, Esq. (SBN 265062)
801 K Street, Suite 2300

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 341-0404

Facsimile: (916) 341-0141

Attorney for Defendant WATCHTOWER BIBLE
AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.

THE McCABE LAW FIRM, APC
James M. McCabe (SBN 51040)
4817 Santa Monica Avenue

San Diego, CA 92107

Telephone: (619) 224-2848
Facsimile: (619) 224-0089

Attorney for Defendant NORTH
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES, FREMONT, CALIFORNIA

———

IRREE R

01*

ALAMEDA COUNTY

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA.
JANE DOE, Case No.: HG11558324
Plaintiff,

V.

THE WATCHTOWER. BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., a
corporation; FREMONT CALIFORNIA
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH’S
WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT, a California
corporation; JONATHAN KENDRICK, an
individual; and ROES 1 to 10,

Defendants.

1.

DEFENDANT WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND
TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.
AND FREMONT CONGREGATION OF
JEHOVAH’S WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT’S
EX PARTE APPLICATION TO SHORTEN
NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION RE
APPEAL BOND; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF; DECLARATION OF DOUGLAS
M. EGBERT

APPLICATION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 18, 2012, Watchtower Bible and Tract

Society of New York, Inc. and the North Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Fremont,

California (collectively, the “Church Defendants”) will file this ex parte application for an order

shortening notice of hearing on the Church Defendant’s motion to substitute real property for
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the appeal bond or, in the alternative, decrease the amount of the appeal bond, so that said
motion may be heard on November 8 or 9, 2012. Pursuant to Department 22 and the Honorable
Robert D. McGuiness® standing order, applications are considered only on the moving papers
and any written opposition is to be filed within 24 hours of Watchtower filing this application.
This application is made pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 128(a)(3), and
California Rules of Court, Rules 3.1200 through 3.1207.

As discussed in the memorandum of points and authorities below, good cause exists for
an order shortening notice of hearing on the Church Defendants’® motion to decrease the amount
of the appeal bond because: (1) the Church De;,fendants’ intend to file a motion to substitute real
property as security for the judgment or, in the alternative, to reduce the amount of the appeal
bond, and the Church Defendants face immediate itreparable harm and hardship if the hearing
and ruling on said motion is not completed before November 15, 2012; (2) after an initial good
faith “meet and confer” telephone call, Plaintiff’s counsel did not communicate Plaintiff’s
position on this issue until October 17, 2012 when he notified the Church Defendants” counsel
that Plaintiff would not agree to substitute real property as security for the judgment; and (3)
Plaintiff will not be prejudiced by any shortened notice because her counsel has been aware of
the instant issue since the Church Defendants’ counsel first contacted Plaintiff’s counsel during
the week of October 8, 2012, and the judgment for Plaintiff will be protected in any event.

Plaintiff is represented in this action by Richard J. Simons (SBN 72676) and Kelly
Kraetsch (SBN 281688) of Furtado, Jaspovice & Simons, 22274 Main Street, Hayward,
California 94541, (510) 582-1080. (Egbert Decl., §2.) The Church Defendants complied with
Rules 3.1203 and 3.1204 of the California Rules of Court by giving notice of this application to
Mr. Simons and Ms. Kraetsch on October 17, 2012, by e-mail communication. (/d. at {{ 3-6,
Exhs. A-C.) Plaintiff’s counsel has stated that he will not oppose this application, but will
oppose the substantive motion. (/d. at § 6, Exh. C.) Plaintiff’s counsel has also represented that
he is available for a hearing in the afternoon of November 8, 2012 or the morning of November

9,2012. (Jd)

.,
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This ex parte application is based on this application, the memorandum of points and
authorities in support thereof (section II below), the declaration of Douglas M. Egbert (section
TII below), and all pleadings and papers on file in this action.

1l MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
A. Relevant Facts

On or about September 20, 2012, the Church Defendants filed their Notice of Posting
Bond/Undertaking for Appeal of Judgment Under Code of Civil Procedure Section 917.1.
(Egbert Decl., § 8, Exh. D.) As outlined in Exhibit A to the Notice, the bond was for the amount
of $17,277,299.37, and has a prer;aium of $86,386.

The Church Defendants’ payment of the appeal bond premium is due November 15,
2012. However, the Church Defendants seek to substitute real property defendant Watchtower
owns in Patterson, New York in place of the appeal bond as security for the judgment. (d. at §
9.) To that end, the Church Defendants’ counsel contacted Plainiiff’s counsel to see if a
stipulation could be reached concerning the substitution of security. (/d) After a brief
telephone conversation, Plaintiff’s counsel’s inclination was to not so stipulate, but Plaintiff’s
counsel suggested the parties discuss the issue further. After additional “meet and confer”
efforts, Plaintiff’s counsel responded on October 17, 2012 that Plaintiff would not agree to
substitute real property for the bond. (/d. at 10.) ’

B. Legal Argnment

California Code of Civil Procedure section 128(a)(3) gives the Court power to provide
for the orderly conduct of the proceedings before it, which may include issuing an order
shortening time to hear certain motions. Further, the Court may make an order shortening time
where good causes exists, and there is nothing in Code of Civil Procedure section 1005
prohibiting the court from doing so. Eliceche v. Federal Land Bank Ass’n. (2002) 103
Cal.App.4th 1349, 1364, 1369 (upholding order shortening notice requirements of discretionary

dismissal motion). Good cause exists to grant this application for the following reasons.

—3_

Church Defendants’ Ex Parte Application to Shorten Notice of Hearing on Motion re Appeal Bond




N

e B TR =) W ¥ B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

I. The Church Defendants Face Immediate Harm and Hardship if Their
Motion is Not Heard and Ruled on Prior to November 15, 2012.

The Church Defendants face immediate harm and hardship if their motion is not heard
on shortened time and ruled on by November 15, 2012. Specifically, the Church Defendants
must pay the premium on the appeal bond by that date. (Egbert Decl., 19.) However, for
reasons that will be fully explained in their motion, the Church Defendants have a good faith
basis for believing that it is proper to substitute the Patterson, New York property for the appeal
bond as security for the judgment. Those reasons include, but are not limited to (1) the
exceedingly high amount of the bond and related premium, (2) the Church Defendants are
permitted to recover the cost of the bond should they prevail on appeal, but they are concerned
they would be unable to recover that cost from Plaintiff if, arguendo, they prevail on appeal;
and, (3) the Church Defendants have more than adequate assets, including the Patterson, New
York property, from which they could satisfy the judgment if upheld on appeal. To avoid
having the Church Defendants make the payment for the appeal bond premium on November
15, 2012 that they may be unable to recover, this Court should shorten the time for the Church
Defendants’ motion on this issue to be heard prior to that date.

2. Plaintiff’s Counsel Notified the Church Defendants on October 17,2012 that
Plaintiff Would Not Stipulate to Substituting the Bond for Real Property.

During the week of October 8, 2012, the Church Defendants’ counsel met and conferred
with Plaintiff’s counsel regarding substituting the bond with real property to act as security for
the judgment. (Egbert Decl., § 10.) Plaintiff’s counsel’s initial reaction was to not so stipulate,
but suggested the parties discuss the matter further the following weel, after the wedding of
attorney Robert J. Schnack’s daughter held on October 13, 2012. (Jd.) Thereafter, the Church
Defendants’ made additional meet and confer efforts on October 15 and 16, and Plaintiff’s
counsel responded on October 17, 2012, stating that Plaintiff would not agree to substitute real
property for the appeal bond. (Id.) Thus, the affirmative need for a motion was not completely
resolved until October 17, 2012. However, no hearing dates for a motion are available until late

January 2013 — well after the bond péyments begin. (Id.at]11.)

—d
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3. Plaintiff Will Not Be Prejudiced By Shortened Notice.

As discussed in section B2 above, Plaintiff was notified of the Church Defendants’
desire to substitute the Patterson, New York property as security for the judgment during the
week of October 8, 2012. (Egbert Decl., § 10.) Thus, this issue is not new to Plaintiff or her
counsel (i.e., Plaintiff was not blindsided by any improper gamesmanship; rather, the Church
Defendants have been up front about their desire to substitute the bond for the real property).
Further, even if the Church Defendants’ motion is heard on shortened time and granted, Plaintiff
will not be prejudiced because the judgment will be protected by substituting one form of surety
for another. The Church Defendants’ motion, even if heard on shortened time, in no way
threatens the judgment for Plaintiff.

C. Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, the Church Defendants respectfully request the Court issue an
order shortening notice of hearing on the Church Defendant’s motion to substitute property for
the appeal bond ot, in the alternative, decrease the appeal bond, so that said motion may be
heard on November 8 or 9, 2012.

DATED: October 18,2012 JACKSON LEWIS LLP

By ;/73; (/d{

Robeit I. Sédnste ‘
Douglas M. Egbert

Attorneys for Defendant Watchtower Bible and
Tract Society of New York, Inc.

LAW FIRM,
A

723
e e ) v
Zz?( James M. MdChbi

DATED: October 18, 2012 THE

by,

/ Attorneys for Defendant North Congregation
-of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Fremont, California

-5~

Church Defendants’ Ex Parte Application to Shorten Notice of Hearing on Motion re Appeal Bond




w BN (O8] [\

ol - A T =)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28

1. DECLARATION OF DOUGLAS M. EGBERT
1, Douglas M. Egbert, declare as follows:

L I am an aitorney licensed to practice law in the State of California and an
associate with the law firm of Jackson Lewis LLP (the “Firm™), attorneys of record in the
above-captioned action for Defendant Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. I
have also been authorized by James M. McCabe, attorney of record for Defendant North
Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Fremont, California, to make this declaration on the
North Congregation’s behalf. I'make this declaration based on my personal knowledge and, if
called upon, I could and would testify competently to the matters set forth herein.

2. Jane Doe (“Plaintiff”) is represented in this action by Richard J. Simons
(SBN 72676) and Kelly Kraetsch (SBN 281688) of Furtado, Jaspovice & Simons, 22274 Main
Street, Haywatd, California 94541. Plaintiff’s counsel’s telephone nmumber is (510) 582-1080.

Plaintiff’s counsel’s e-mail addresses are rick@fislaw.com and kellyk@fislaw.com

3. As set forth in paragraphs 4 through 6, Defendant Watchtower Bible and Tract
Society of New York, Inc. and Defendant North Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses,
Fremont, California (collectively the “Church Defendants™) have complied with the ex parte
application notice requirements of California Rules of Court, Rules 3.1203 and 3.1204, and with
the rules of Department 22.

4, On October 17, 2012, I copied Mr: Simons on an email I sent to the Count,
advising both them and the Court of the Church Defendants® intent to file an ex parte
application on October 18, 2012, Pursuant to Department 22 and the Honotable Robert D.
McGuiness® standing order, my email further advised Mr. Simons that any opposition to the ex
parte application must be filed within 24 hours of the filing of the ex parte application.
Attached hereto as Exhibit A is atrue and correct copy of the email described herein.

5. Also on October 17, 2012, I sent Mr. Simons and Ms. Kraetsch a second email
again notifying them of the Church Defendants® intent to file an ex patte application to shorten
notice for their motion to substitute the appeal bond with real property or, in the alternative,
reduce the-bond. My email further requested that they notify me of whether Plaintiff intended to
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oppose the ex parte application, and explained that any opposition must be filed within 24 hours
of the filing of the ex parte application. Finally, my email notified Mr. Simons and Ms.
Kraetsch that no appearance was required as the Honorable Robert D. McGuiness would rule on
the papers submitted. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of the email
described herein.

6. Mr. Simons responded to my second email described in paragraph 5 above by
stating that Plaintiff does not oppose the Church Defendant’s ex parte application, but will
oppose the substantive motion. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and coirect copy of Mr.
Simons’ email.

7. I have been one of the Firm’s attorneys assigned to this matter, and I have
reviewed and am familiar with the pleadings, communications, and other records relating to this
case.

8. The records reflect that on or about September 20, 2012, the Church Defendants’
filed their Notice of Posting Bond/Undertaking for Appeal of Judgment Under Code of Civil
Procedure Section 917.1. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of this Notice.

9. I am informed and believe that the Church Defendants® payment of the appeal
bond is due to begin November 15, 2012. However, the Church Defendants will file a motion to
substitute real property located in Patterson, New York for the appeal bond as security for the
judgment entered in this matter. .

10. Firm attorney Robert J. Schnack has informed me, and I therefore believe, that he
conferred with Mr. Simons during the week of October 8, 2012 regarding the issue of
substituting the appeal bond with defendant Watchtower’s real property. Mr. Simons’ initial
reaction was to not so stipulate, but suggested the parties could discuss the matter further the
following week, after the October 13, 2012 wedding of Mr. Schnack’s daughter. Mr. Schnack
made additional “meet and confer” efforts en October 15 and 16, 2012, and Mr. Simons
responded on October 17, 2012 that Plaintiff would not agree to substitute real property for the

appeal bond.
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11. Beéause Plaintiff will not agree to substitute the appeal bond with Watchtower’s
real property as security for the judgment entered in this matter, the Church Defendants will file
a motion requesting the Court to order this substitution or, in the alternative, reduce the bond
amount. Both Mr. Schnack and I have instructed our assistants to obtain a hearing date for said
motion. However, in both instances, our assistants reported back to us that Depaitment 22
informed them that no hearing dates were available until late January 2013.

12. Good cause exists to grant the Church Defendants’ ex parte application for the
reasons set forth above and for the reasons set forth in the application.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct,

Executed this 18th day of October 2012, at Sacramento, California.

“Dofglad . Bgbdd LNV
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PROOF OF SERVICE
JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO. HG11558324

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. I am over the age of 18

and am not a party to the within action; my business address is 801 K Street, Suite 2300,
Sacramento, California 95814.

On October 18, 2012, T served the following document(s) described as DEFENDANT

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC. AND
FREMONT CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH’S WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT’S EX
PARTE APPLICATION TO SHORTEN NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION RE
APPEAL BOND; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF; DECLARATION OF DOUGLAS M, EGBERT on all interested parties to this
action as follows:

by placing o the original B a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed
as follows: A
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof in a Sealed envelope addressed as-above,. and
placing it for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. I am readily
familiat with Jackson Lewis LLP’s practice of collection and processing correspondence
for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that
same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Sacramento, California, in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed
invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date
of deposition for mailing in affidavit.

BY OVERNIGHT COURIER: T caused the above-referenced documenti(s) to be
delivered to for delivery to the above address(es).

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s).

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: By transmission of a true copy to the email address(es)
shown on the attached service list.

[State] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

[Federal] I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
court at whose direction the service was made.

Executed on October 18, 2012, at Sacramentq, California.. @/
e 7
o yr/

Bouglhs M. Eﬁeﬂéﬁ g 1/

Proof of Service
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SERVICE LIST
JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO. HG11558324

Counsel for Plaintiff

Richard J. Simons, Esq.

FURTADO, JASPOVICE & SIMONS
22274 Main Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Telephone: (510) 582-1080

Facsimile: (510) 582-8255
rick@fislaw.com

Proof of Service
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PROOF OF SERVICE
JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO. HG11558324

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. I am over the age of 18
and am mnot a party to the within action; my business address is 801 K Street, Suite 2300,
Sacramento, California. 95814.

On October 18; 2012, I served the following document(s) described as DEFENDANT
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC. AND
FREMONT CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH’S WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT’S EX
PARTE APPLICATION TO SHORTEN NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION RE
APPEAL BOND; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF; DECLARATION OF BOUGLAS M. EGBERT on all interested parties to this
action as follows:.

by placing 0 the original B a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed
as follows;
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

E  BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope addressed as above, and
placing it for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. I am readily
‘familiar with Jackson Lewis LLP’s practice of collection and processing correspondence
for mailing.. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that
same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Sacramento, California, in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed
invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date
of deposition for mailing in affidavit.

o BY OVERNIGHT COURIER: I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be

delivered to for delivery to the above address(es).
o BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s).

o BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: By transmission of a true copy to the email address(es)
shown on the attached service list.

[State] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

o [Federal] 1 declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
court at whose direction the service was made,

Executed on October 18, 2012, at Sacramento, California.

Wm \BZ, {J &‘&j

Noreen Witt

Proof of Service
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SERVICE LIST

JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO. HG11558324

Counsel for Plaintiff

Richard J. Simons, Esq.

FURTADO, JASPOVICE & SIMONS
22274 Main Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Telephone: (510) 582-1080

Facsimile: (510) 582-8255

r?ck@f]slaw.com

Defendant Jonathan XKendrick, in pro per
200 Honey Lane

Oakley, CA 94561

(925) 484-1008

Proof of Service
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Egbert, Douglas M. (Sacramento)

.

From: Egbert, Douglas M. (Sacramento)

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 10:16 AM

To: 'Dept.22@alameda.courts.ca.gov'

Ce: Schnack, Robert J. (Sacramento); jim@meccabelaw.net’; 'Rick Simons'

Subject: Doe v. The Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc., et al. (Case No.

HG11558324) ~ Ex Parte Application

Pursuant to Department 22 rules, Defendant Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. advises Department
22 that it will be filing an ex parte application for the Court to hear a motion in November 2012 relating to Defendant
Watchtower’s appeal bond. Defendant Watchtower anticipates filing its ex parte application on Thursday, October 18,
2012.

By copying counsel for all other parties to this action, Defendant Watchtower also hereby gives notice of its intent to file
said ex parte application, and advices all parties that any written opposition must be filed within 24 hours of Defendant
Watchtower filing its ex parte application.

Defendant Watchtower will provide a courtesy copy of its ex parte application to Department 22,

Thank you,

Douglas M. Egbert
Attorney af Law
Jackson Lewis LLP
801 K Street, Suite 2300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 341-0404 - Main
(916) 341-0141 - Fax

egbertd@iacksonlewis.com

www.jacksonlewis.com

Representing management exclusively in workplace law and relaied litigation.

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contairis priviléged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mail is not the
intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
return it to the sender and delete it from your system. Thank you.



ggbeﬁ, Bougias M. {(Sacramento)

From: Egbert, Bouglas M. (Sacramenio)

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 12:33 PM

To: 'Rick Simons'

Ce: Schnack, Robert J. (Sacramento); Kelly Kraetsch

Subject: FW: Doe v. The Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc,, st al. (Case No.

HG11558324) - Ex Patte Application

Mr. Simons;

Please let us know whether you intend to oppose the ex parte application referenced in my email to the Court below.
The ex parte application will seek shortened notice for the Church Defendant’s motion to substitute property for the
appeal bond or, in the alternative, to reduce the bond, We will seek a hearing date of November 8 or 9, 2012. As
outlined below, any written opposition must be filed within 24 hours of the filing of the ex parte motion. No personal
appearance is reguired as Judge McGuiness will rule based on the papers submitted.

Thank you,

Douglas M. Egbert
Attorney at Law
Jackson Lewis LLP
801 K Sireetf, Suite 2300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 341-0404 - Main
(916) 341-0141 - Fax

egbertd@jacksonlewis.com

www.jacksonlewis. com

Representing management exclusively in workplace law and related litigation.

Confidenfiality Note: This e-malil, and any attachment io if, contains privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mall is not the
intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the infended recipient, you are
hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
return it to the sender and delete it from your sysiem. Thank you.

From: Egbert, Douglas M. (Sacramento)
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 10:16 AM

To: ‘Dept.22@alameda.courts.ca.gov’

Cc: Schnack, Robert J. {Sacramentg); ‘jim@mccabelaw.net’; 'Rick Simons’

Subject Doe v. The Watchtower Bible-and Track Society of New York, Inc., etal. (Case No. 1HG11558324) - Ex Parte
Application :

Pursuant to Department 22 rules, Defendant Watchtower Bible:and Tract Society of New York, Inc. advises Department
22 that it will be filirig an ex parte application for the Court to hear a motion in November 2012 relating to Defendant



’ . .

Watchtower's appeal bond. Defendant Watchtower anticipates filing its ex parte application on Thursday, October 18,
2012.

By copying counsel for all other parties to this action, Defendant Watchtower also hereby gives notice of its intent to file
said ex parte application, and advices all parties that any written opposition must be filed within 24 hours of Defendant
Watchtower filing its ex parte application,

Defendant Watchtower will provide a courtesy copy of its ex parte application to Department 22.

Thank you,

Douglas M. Egbert
Attorney at Law
Jackson Lewis LLP
801 K Street, Suite 2300
Sacramento; CA 85814

(916) 341-0404 - Main
(916) 341-0141 - Fax

egbertd@ijacksonlewis.com

www.jacksonlewis.com

Representing management exclusively in workplace law and related litigation.

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential information
intencled only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mail is not the
intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
return it to the sender and delete it from your system. Thank you.



EXHIBIT C



! . I

Egberi:, Douglas . (Sacramento)

From: Rick Simons [rick@fjslaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 1:28 PM

To: Egbert, Douglas M. (Sacramento)

Subject: RE: Doe v. The Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc., et al. (Case No.

HG11558324) - Ex Parte Application

'm good Nov 8 in the pm, or Nov 9 in the am, do not oppose the ex parte but do oppose the motion in substance and
obviously want a schedule to allow briefing.

Rick Simons

Furtado, Jaspovice & Simons
22274 Main St.

Hayward, Ca. 94541
510-582-1080 x19

fax: 510-582-8254

From: Egbert, Douglas M. (Sacramento) [mailto:egbertd@iacksonlewis.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 12:33 PM

To: Rick Simons

Cc: Schnack, Robert J. (Sacramento); Kelly Kraetsch

Subject: FW: Doe v. The Watchtower Bible and Tract Soclety of New York, Inc., et al. (Case No. HG11558324) - Ex Parte
Application

Mr. Simons:

Please let us know whether you intend to oppose the ex parte application referenced in my email fo the Court below,
The ex parte application will seek shortened notice for the Church Defendant’s motion to substitute property for the
appeal bond or, in the alternative, to reduce the bond. We will seek a hearing date of November 8 or 9,2012. As
outlined below, any written opposition must be filed within 24 hours of the filing of the ex parte motion. No personal
appearance is required as Judge McGuiness will rule based on the papers submitted.

Thank you,

Douglas M. Egbert
Attorney at Law
Jackson Lewis LLP
801 K Street, Suite 2300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(816) 341-0404 - Main
(916) 341-0141 - Fax

egbertd@jacksonlewis.com

www.jacksonlewis.com

Representing management exclusively in workplace law and related litigation..
1
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Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mail is not the
intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
return it to the sender and delete it from your system. Thank you.

From:: Egbert, Douglas M. (Sacramento)

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 10:16 AM

To: 'Dept.22@alameda,courts.ca.gov'

Cc: Schnack, Robert J. (Sacramento); jim@mccabelaw.net’; 'Rick Simons’
Subject: Doe v. The Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc., et al. (Case No. HG11558324) - Ex Parte
Application

Pursuant to Department 22 rules, Defendant Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, inc. advises Department
22 that it will be filing an ex parte application for the Court to hear a motion in November 2012 relating to Defendant
Watchtower’s appeal bond. Defendant Watchtower anticipates ﬁiin_g its ex parte application on Thursday, October 18,
2012.

By copying counsel for all other parties to this action, Defendant Watchtower also hereby gives notice of its intent to file
said ex parte application, and advices all parties that any written opposition must be filed within 24 hours of Defendant
Watchtower filing its ex parte application.

Defendant Watchtower will provide a courtesy copy of its ex parte application to Department 22.

Thank you,

Douglas M. Egbert
Attorney at Law
Jackson Lewis LLP
801 K Street, Suite 2300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 341-0404 - Main
(916) 341-0141 - Fax

egbertd@iacksonlewis.com

www.jacksonlewis.com

Representing management exclusively in workplace law and related litigation.

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment fo it; contains privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mail is niot the
intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for délivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately’
return it to the sender and delete it-from your system. Thank you.
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JACKSON LEWIS, LLP

Robert J. Schnack, Esq. (SBN 191587)
801 K Street, Suite 2300

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone:  (916) 341-0404
Facsimile: (916) 341-0141

Attorney for Defendant WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND

TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.

THE McCABE LAW FIRM, APC
James M. McCabe (SBN 51040)
4817 Santa Monica Avenue

San Diego, CA 92107
Telephone:  {619) 224-2848
Facsimile: (619) 224-0089

Atlomey for Defendant NORTH CONGREGATION

OF JEHOVAH’S WITNESSES, FREMONT,
CALIFORNIA

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

JANE DOE,
Plaintiff,
VS,
THE WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., a

corporation;

Defendants.

Case No.: HG11558324

NOTICE OF POSTING BOND/
UNDERTAKING FOR APPEAL OF

. JUDGMENT UNDER CODE OF CIVIL

PROCEDURE SECTION 917.1 FILED ON
BEHALTF OF DEFENDANTS AND
APPELLANTS WATCHTOWER BIBLE
AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK,
INC, AND NORFH CONGREGATION OF
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, FREMONT,
CALIFORNIA

(Code Civ. Proe. § 917.1)

Complaint Filed: 01-28-2011
Judgment Entered: 06-27-2012
Amended Judgment Entered: 09-17-2012

.

Notice of Posting Bond/Undertaking for Appeal of Judgment Under Cote of Civil Procedure Seation 917.1

o
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TO PLAINTIFF JANE DOE, HBER ATTORNEYS OF RECORD,

THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT AND THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED

COURT:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendants and Appellants, WATCHTOWER
BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK and NORTH CONGREGATION OF
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, FREMONT, CALIFORNIA, hereby pive notice that a

Bond/Undertaking is hereby posted for an appeal under Section 917.1 of the California Code of

Civil Procedure in the amount of Sevenieen Million Two Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand

Two Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and 37/100 ($17,277,299.37). A true and correct copy of the

Bond/Undertaking is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

DATED: Septembere ¥, 2012 JACKSON LEWIS L.LP

g P

Robert J. Schnack

Attorneys for Defendant Watchtower

DATED: September 4, 2012 THE McCABE LAW FIRM, APC

By: SaA4

fg" James M. MeCabe

Attorneys for Defendant North

Congregation

e, g

Fremont

Notice of Posting Bond/Undertaking for Appeal of Judgment Under Code of Civil Procedure Section 917.1
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Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Tower Squars

‘Hariford, CT 08183
{address for sesvice under Section 995,320 C.CR)

Bond No: 105790101
Presntum: 86,386.00

™ THE SUPERIOR COURT
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Candace Conti, Plainiiff

CABENO. HG11558324
Undertaking Under Section. _917.1 CCPR

ve.

Watchtower Blble angd Tract Soclely of New Yorl, Inc.; AND
Fremont Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, North Uni,

Defendants
Watchiower Bible and Tract Soclety of New York, Inc.; AND
WHEREAS the above named Fremont Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, Norih Unit, desires to
give anm undertaking for an appeal as provided by

'917.1 CCP

NOW, THEREFORE, the wndemigned Surety, does lwrsby obligsie ifself, jointly and soverally, to
Candace Cont, Plainfiff , under said statutory obtigations in the sum
of Seventeen Million Two Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and 37/100  Dallars

(8 17.277,299.37 ).

IN TESTIVMIONY WHEREOFE, the said Surety has canged its corporate name and ssal to he hereunto affized by its

duly auvthorized officer at Chicago, lliinols , oi the 18th  day of _ September
2012, '

The undeisigned declarss nnder pepalty of perjury under the Laws of the State of Califormia thet he/she is an
sttormey in fact for said sutety and that an unrevelked power of attosney Is omn fils in the Cffive of the Clerk of the
above Coust or attached herzio,

(Decument Printed On Recyeled Paper: C.R.C. Rule 201 (b))

e o i 3 e obis s oy



sTATROF__LIRNONS

counryor._ (oo

On @@%rﬁbﬂ( lﬁ‘,;'lzt)le:)\' ,befoz\a;ne, .b"f}“ﬁgkgk% g:‘b&‘f\m

PERSONALLY AFPEARED__Rololrm Lo Auntdu¥z

pexsonally known to ms (or proved to me on the basis of
sattsfactory evidence) to bethe person {s) whose name(s) 15/are
subseribed {o the within Instrument and aclmowlsdged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/hez/thelr atthorlzed
capacity(les), and that by his/het/their signature(s) on the
instyuement the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument,

OFFICIAL SEAL

Angus EDunn
OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF RLINDIS
M’L c:@mm!ssiqn exgirgs B/15/2016

Y
o %

EATPEASGIAT APPSR P PR
g B

WITINESS my hand and official seal.

i E
» / -, @—.\—_—.—.
Signature.=__ Zf’}m 3 s - This arca for Officel Notarial Sal

o OPTIONAL =

Though the data below f5 not required by law, it inay prove valuabie to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachmeit of this form,

CAPRGITY CLANGED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCURERT
] INDIVIBUAL
[l CORPORATE OFFICER pgpeat Rand
TILE OF TYPE OF DOGUMENT
TEE
[ PARTNER(S) [ LMITED
[ GENERAL {
] ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES

] TRUSTEE(S}
{3 GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

[ orHER: ' /18 faoia
DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING;
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR En?n‘f(ta:s) L V&/&—
ook Cosvelyand Suavely SIGNERS) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

G;m‘&m:r of Brnceica,

10-081 Rav, 6/84 ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
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 WARNING: THIS POWER OF A
. POWER OF ATTOENEY gt (08730101

",
w4 !
ﬂr ﬁé{ﬁ“ &i LE F‘?g J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paut WMeteury Insurance Cumpany
Tidelity and Guaranty ¥osurance Company Travelers Caspalty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Ynsurance Undevwiiters, Inc. Trayelers Casualty 2nd Surety Comgany of Amerfca
St. Panl Fire and Marine Ynsurance Company United States Widelity end Guaraniy Company
St, Paul Qusardian Yusurance Comopany

4

Certificate No. O 0 4 8 9 3 5 :]. 2

Atstorney-Tn Fact No. 223098

KNOW ALLMENBY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Pal Fire and Mavine Insurance Company, St, Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are coxporations duly organized undex the laws of the State of Minnesats, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are cotporations duly organized under the laws of the Stats of Comnectieut, that United Statea Pidelity and Guaranty
Company s a corporation duly orgamized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is 2 corporation duly organized under
the Jaws of the State of Towa, and that Bidelity and Guaranty Tnsmance Undexwriters, Toc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitnte and appoint

Stephen B. Mi]]er,= Paul J. Souppa, Robin L. Amstitz, Nancy J. Aque, and Linda C. Pratt

of the City of __ Chicago , State of, Blinois , their tue and lawfnl Attorney(s)-iu-Fact,
each jn thefr separate capacity if more than one is named sbove, to sign, execnte, seal and ackmowledge any and all bonds, rcognizances, conditione] andertakings and
other wiitings obligatory in the natme thexeof on behalf of the Companies in thelr. business of guacaoteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and execoting or guerantesing bonds and undertakings required or pexmilted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have cansed this instrumnént to be signed and thelr corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3t
day of June 2012 . .
ay ol S—
Farmington Casuaity Company 8¢, Pau) Mercury lnsnrance Company
Fldelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casually and Surely Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Tusvrance Undervriters, Inc. Travelers Casualfy and Surety Company of America

St, Pauvl Wive and Marine Iusorance Company
St. Paul Gaardian Insurance Company

Uhnitesd States Fidelity and Guaxanty Company

State of Connecticut By:

City of Hartford ss. / G:onge(@ Thompson, @kef’mﬂdent I
)
On this the Sth day of Jume 2012 , before me pexsonally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Undeywrters,
Tne., St. Pau} Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Panl Mexcury Iisurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Sorety
Company, Travelers Casnalty and Surety Company of Amexica, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and 1hat he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself a5 2 duly authorized officer.

Naw 8. 3 5ot

Tn Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
- Marie C. Tetrealt, Notary Pablic

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING; THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER |
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This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casuaity Compauy, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Compauy, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underweiers, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Panl Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casuzity and Surefy Cowpany, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOILVED, that the Chainman, the President, any Vice Chaitman, any Execotive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurey, any Assistant Treasuger, the Coxporate Secretacy or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Aitorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indenmity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undestaking, and any
of said officexs or the Board of Directors at any lime may rexove any such appoiatee and revoke the power given him or her; and 1t is ’

FURTHEER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairmen, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authorty to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided fhat each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESCLVED, that avy bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or wriling obligatery in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undextaling
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (&) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Bxecutive Vice President, any Sendor Vice President or any Vice
Puesident, any Second Vice President, the Tyeasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly atlested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretaxy; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or Mheir certificates of authority ox by one or more Compary officers pursnant to a wiitten delegation of authority; and it i3

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following offfcers: President, eny Bxecutive Vice President, any Sepior Viee President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Seccrefary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
cerfificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secvetaries or Aitorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and aftesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile sigpature ox facsimile seat
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and cestified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to auy bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin B. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insirance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwritexs, ., St. Panl Fire and Merine Jnsurancs Company, St. Panl Guardian Insurauce Company, St. Paul Mercury Inswrance Company, Travelers Casvalty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casnalty and Surety Company of Amexica, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby cextify that the above and foregoing
is a true and covrect copy of the Power of Attomey executed by said Companies, which is in fitll force and effect and has not been revoked,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOR, I have herevnto set my hand and Affixed the seals of said Companies uﬁs_lﬁ_ day of ﬂlpk m@m ,20 [

Z’yKevin B. Hughes, Assiztant SeciStary
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To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attomey-In-Fact oumber, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

PR,

_WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE BED BORDER
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PROQF OF SERVICE

T am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. I am over the age of 18
and am not a party to the within action; my business address is 801 K Street, Suite 2300,
Sacramento, California 95814.

On September 20, 2012, @ served the following document(s) described as
DEFENDANTS NOTICE OF POSTING BOND/ UNDERTAKING FOR APPEAL OF
JUDGMENT UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 917.1 FILED ON
BREHALF OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANT WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND
TRACT SOCIETY QF NEW VORK, INC. AND NORTH CONGREGATION OF
JEHOVAI’S WITNESSES, FREMONT, CALIFORNIA (Code Civ. Proe. § 917.1) on all
interested parties to this action as follows:

by placing O the original & a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed

as follows:
Richard J. Simons, Esq. Jonathan Kendrick
FURTADOQ, JASPOVICE & SIMONS 200 Honey Lane
22274 Main Street Qakley, CA 94561
Hayward, CA 94541 Telephone: (925)484-1008

Telephone: (510) 582-1080
Facsimile: (510) 582-8255
rick@fjslaw.com

BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope addressed as above, and
placing it for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. I am readily
familiar with Jackson Lewis LLP’s practice of collection and processing correspondence
for mailing, Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that
same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Sacramento, California, in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed
invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of
deposition for mailing in affidavit,

o BY OVERNIGHT COURIER: I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be

delivered to for delivery to the above address(es).
a BY FAX: I caused the above-referenced document to be transmitied via facsimile from
Fax No. (916) 341-0141 to Fax No. directed to .

The facsimile machine I used complies with Rule 2003(3) and no error was reported by
the machine, )

0 BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s).

o BY ELECTRONIC MAIXL: By transmission of a true copy to the email address(es)
shown on the attached service list,

[State] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

—3_

Notice of Posting Bond/Underté]dng for Appeal of Judgment Under Code of Civil Procedure Section 917.1
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[Federal] I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
court at whose direction the service was made,

Executed on September 20, 2012, at Sacramento, California.

2@4 D imatte>

T ori Gilbette

—4-

Notice of Pasting Bond/Undertaking for Appeal of Judgment Under Code of Civil Procedure Section 917.]




N

= ) e &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

° e i

JACKSON LEWIS, LLP —— ¢
Robert J. Schnack, Esq. (SBN 191987) ‘ Tr—
Douglas M. Egbert, Esq. (SBN 265062)

801 K Street, Suite 2300 ALAMEDA COUNTY
Sacramento, CA 95814 0CcT
Telephone: (916) 341-0404 182012

Facsimile: (916) 341-0141 CLERK OF THE SURERIOR o
OURT

Attomey for Defendant WATCHTOWER BIBPf——=_ -

AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC. b

THE McCABE LAW FIRM, APC
James M. McCabe (SBN 51040) , EGEIVE D
4817 Santa Monica Avenue ’
San Diego, CA 92107
Telephone: (619) 224-2848 0CT 18 2012
Facsimile: (619 224-0089 .

. y '
Attorney for Defendant NORTH ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S
WITNESSES, FREMONT, CALIFORNIA

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

JANE DOE, Case No.: HG11558324

Plaintiff,
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
v. DEFENDANT WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND

TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.
THE WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT | AND FREMONT CONGREGATION OF

SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., 2 JEHOVAH’S WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT’S
corporation; FREMONT CALIFORNIA EX PARTE APPLICATION TO SHORTEN
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION RE

WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT, a California | ApPEAL BOND
corporation; JONATHAN KENDRICK, an
individual; and ROES 1 to 10,

Defendants.

[PROPOSED] ORDER
On October 18, 2012, Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of Ngw York, Inc.
(“Watchtower”) and North Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Fremont, California
(collectively, the “Church Defendants”) filed their Ex Parte Application to Shorten Notice of

Hearing on Motion re Appeal Bond.
-1
[Proposed] Order Granting Church Defendants” Ex Parte Application to

Shorten Notice of Hearing on Motion re Appeal Bond
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After considering the submitted application, and the fact that Plaintiff does not oppose
the application, this Court grants the Church Defendants’ application as follows:

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1)  The hearing on the Church Defendants’ motion re appeal bond is set for
November _at_ [am./pm.l];

(2)  The Church Defendants shall file and serve by electronic means their moving
papers by October 26, 2012;

(3)  Plaintiff shall file and serve by electronic means her opposition by November 2,
2012; and,

(4)  The Church Defendanis shall file and serve by electronic means their reply by

November 6, 2012.
IT IS SO ORDERED
DATED: ,2012

HON. ROBERT D. MCGUINNES
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

4812-6299-3681,v. 1

2

[Proposed] Order Granting Church Defendants’ Ex Parte Application to
Shorten Notice of Hearing on Motion re Appeal Bond
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PROOF OF SERVICE
JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO. HG11558324

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. Iam over the age of 18

and am not a party to the within action; my business address is 801 K Street, Suite 2300,
Sacramento, California 95814.

On October 18, 2012, I served the following document(s) described as [PROPOSED]

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY
OF NEW YORK, INC. AND FREMONT CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAR’S
WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT’S EX PARTE APPLICATION TO SHORTEN NOTICE
OF HEARING ON MOTION RE APPEAL BOND on all interested parties to this action as
follows:

by placing 0 the original B a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed
as follows:
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope addressed as above, and
placing it for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. I am readily
familiar with Jackson Lewis LLP’s practice of collection and processing correspondence
for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that
same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Sacramento, California, in the ordinary
course of business. I am awate that on motion of party served, service is presumed
invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date
of deposition for mailing in affidavit.

BY OVERNIGHT COURIER: 1 caused the above-referenced document(s) to be

delivered to for delivery to the above address(es).
BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s).

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: By transmission of a true copy to the email address(es)
shown on the attached service list.

[State] 1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

[Federal] 1 declare that T am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
court at whose direction the service was made.

N,

Proof of Service
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SERVICE LIST

JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO. HG11558324

Counsel for Plaintiff

Richard J. Simons, Esq.

FURTADO, JASPOVICE & SIMONS
22274 Main Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Telephone: (510) 582-1080

Facsimile: (510) 582-8255

rick@fjslaw.com

Proof of Service
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PROOF OF SERVICE
JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO, HG11558324

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. Iam over the age of 18

and am not a party to the within action; my business address is 801 K Street, Suite 2300,
Sacramento, California 95814.

On October 18, 2012, I served the following document(s) desctibed as [PROPOSED]

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY
OF NEW YORK, INC. AND FREMONT CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH’S
WITNESSES, NORTH UNIT’S EX PARTE APPLICATION TO SHORTEN NOTICE
OF HEARING ON MOTION RE APPEAL BOND on all interested parties to this action as
follows:

by placing o the original B a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed
as follows:
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope addressed as above, and
placing it for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices. Iam readily
familiar with Jackson Lewis LLP’s practice of collection and processing correspondence
for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that
same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Sacramento, California, in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed
invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date
of deposition for mailing in affidavit.

BY OVERNIGHT COURIER: I caused the above-referenced document(s) to be

delivered to for delivéry to the above address(es).
BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s):

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: By transmission of a true copy to the email address(es)
shown on the attached service list.

[State] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

[Federal] I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this
court at whose direction the service was made.

Executed on October 18, 2012, at Sacramento, California

Nower + [T

Noreen F. Witt
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SERVICE LIST
JANE DOE v. WATCHTOWER, et al.

CASE NO. HG11558324

Counsel for Plaintiff

Richard J. Simons, Esq.

FURTADO, JASPOVICE & SIMONS
22274 Main Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Telephone: (510) 582-1080

Facsimile: (510) 582-8255

rick@fislaw.com

Defendant Jonathan Kendrick, in pro per
200 Honey Lane

Oakley, CA 94561

(925) 484-1008

Proof of Service




